lnvestment in working capital Normalized flow = Days working capital Year 5 / 365 x Sales Year 5 x g (1)

Tax rate Normalized flow = Tax rate Year 5

Normalized Flow = (Sales - Operating expenses - lnvestment - investment in working capital -Tax) Normalized flow

“g” is the residual growth rate
(1) The investment in working capital is calculated based on residual growth.

2018 2017

T&D 82% 85%

TI 73% 84%

2018 Thousands of EUR 2017 Thousands of EUR

Book
value (1)

Recoverable
amount (2)

Difference
(2)-(1)

Book
value (1)

Recoverable
amount (2)

Difference
(2)-(1)

T&D 183,540 3,802,869 3,619,329 206,617 3,867,394 3,660,777

TI 956,457 2,070,597 1,114,139 1,013,014 1,982,325 969,311

Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

55

The book value of the CGUs at 31 December, 2018 and 2017 is broken down among the main assets as follows:

The results of the sensitivity analysis of the impairment test conducted on the goodwill allocated to the CGUs are as
follows:

This sensitivity analysis shows that the significant CGUs are not exposed to significant risks in relation to reasonably
possible changes in the financial and operating variables, considered individually.

Non-current
Assets Current FGoodwill Others Book value CGU

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

T&D 402,918 332,801 (194,474) (134,244) 116,129 113,440 (141,033) (105,380) 183,540 206,617

IT 329,634 357,139 113,599 127,957 695,798 689,262 (182,573) (161,344) 956,457 1,013,014

Total 732,552 689,940 (80,875) (6,287) 811,927 802,702 (323,606) (266,724) 1,139,998 1,219,631

2018 2017

WACC Variation Residual
Growth Rate VWACC Variation Residual

Growth Rate

Variation in
recoverable value
of cash generation

-1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

T&D 932,845 (634,978) (288,237) 348,458 1,058,216 (697,149) (315,666) 387,611

IT 356,378 (265,988) (92,339) 106,825 435,379 (311,466) (126,260) 148,865

2018 2017

Changes
in Sales

EBIT
Margin

Residual
EBIT

Changes
in current

days

Changes
in Sales

EBIT
Margin

Residual
EBIT

Changes
in current

days

Variation in
recoverable value of
CGUs:

-5.0% +1 p.p. -1 p.p +10 días -5.0% -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 días

T&D (298,737) (231,210) (184,409) (56,590) (187,535) (232,962) (196,532) (56.739)

ITuj (259,990) (238,773) (175,253) (73,196) (91,099) (256,021) (205,272) (72.005)

Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

56

ln 2018 and 2017, according to the calculations made, no indications of impairment in the goodwill allocated to these
Cash Generating Units were identified.

A sensitivity test was conducted on the discount parameters, and it was concluded that the recoverable amount
exceeds the carrying amount in all cases. The sensitivity range used takes into account changes in the discount rates
of over 10% and changes in perpetuity growth of over 25%, and the discount parameters are in all cases in line with
those habitually used in the market.

The detail of the amount by which the value allocated to the key assumptions must change in order for the